



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 1359 OF 2018

Shri Rajyogi Sadguru Shri Shri Shri 108 Sha.  
Bra. Shri Shivkumar Shivacharya Mahaswamiji

**VERSUS**

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

Mr. S. S. Mahaswami, Petitioner in-person

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
R. M. JOSHI, JJ**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 21, 2024**

**PER COURT :**

1. The Petitioner himself has tendered a copy of the compilation of documents.

2. Shri. Mahesh Swami, learned Advocate, is not before the Court. Since a solemn statement is made by the Petitioner in-person that Shri. Swami has agreed to seek discharge from this proceeding, we direct the Registry to discharge the appearance of Shri. Swami on behalf of the Petitioner.

3. The Petitioner is at liberty to approach the learned Registrar's Committee for seeking permission to appear in-person in this matter.

**(R. M. JOSHI, J)**

Malani

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J)**