



2025:BHC-AUG:33255-DB



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 1359 OF 2018

SHRI RAJYOGI SADGURU SHRI SHRI SHRI 108 SHA BRA SHRI
SHIVKUMAR SHIVACHARYA MAHASWAMIJI
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

Mr. S. S. Mahaswamiji–Party-in-person
Mr. P. K. Lakhotiya, AGP for the Respondent/State

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
R. M. JOSHI, JJ.

DATE : 18th MARCH, 2024

PER COURT :-

1. Considering that the Petition is pending for almost six years, we direct the Respondents to file their affidavits-in-reply on or before 2nd April, 2024, failing which the Respondents shall deposit cost of Rs.10,000/- each, for failing to submit a reply.
2. Leave to add three Respondents. Addition be carried out with proper postal addresses.
3. Issue notice to the added Respondents, returnable on 8th April, 2024.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

ssp