



2025:BHC-AUG:33255-DB

(1)

927-WP-1359-2018

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

927 WRIT PETITION NO. 1359 OF 2018

Shri Rajyogi Sadguru Shri Shri Shri 108 Sha Bra Shri Shivkumar
Shivacharya Mahaswamiji

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7784 OF 2024

IN WP/1359/2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 8219 OF 2024

IN WP/1359/2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9494 OF 2025

IN WP/1359/2018

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5558 OF 2024

IN WP/1359/2018

...

Swami Mahesh C.- party in person for the Petitioner.

Ms. U. S. Bhosale, AGP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT &

SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.

DATE : 5th MAY 2026.

PC :-

1. Heard the party-in-person for some time.
2. A prayer in this petition is to direct the Respondent-State to allot



the land admeasuring 10H 8R from Gut No.111 of Mahur village to the Mahurgad Vikas Mandal for the completion of Government Projects. On asking about the locus of the petitioner to seek this reliefs, no satisfactory answer is given. On going through the reply by the Government, it is seen that the said land happens to be a gairan land. It is stated that in view of Supreme Court order in Civil Appeal No.1132/2011 @ SLP (C) No.3109/2011 *Jagpal Singh and Ors. Vs. State of Punjab and Ors.* dated 21.01.2011, no gairan land can be allotted to anyone for any purpose.

3. Even otherwise, we find that the submissions of the petitioner are outside the pleadings and the grounds raised in the petition. Considering above, this Court is not inclined to entertain the writ petition. The writ petition therefore stands dismissed and disposed off.

4. In view of disposal of writ petition, pending civil applications, if any, do not survive and same also stand disposed off.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]